of the primary and secondary structures was delivered in person and receipt signed by 
the owner on 06-06-2018.  After failing to demolish and remove, the City did cause the 
demolition of said structure, and the parcel cleaned on 05/06/2019.  The cost and 
expenses incurred were Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($3,200.00).    

SECTION 2: Parcel No. 2041804003005000, Crestview Addition, Lot 68, 69, located at 
115 West 25th Street, owned by Chris Shall.  The Building Official declared the primary 
and secondary structures an immediate hazard and ordered an immediate board and

[...]

and removal of the primary and secondary structures was delivered in person and receipt 

signed by the owner on 04/05/2019.  After failing to demolish and remove, the City did 
cause the demolition of structures and the parcel cleaned on 05/30/2019.  The cost and 
expenses incurred were Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars ($6,780.00).   

SECTION 5: Parcel No. 2041903016003000, Park Place Improvement, Lot 160, located 
at 608 N Woodland, owned by Jean Marie & William C. Strode. Notice for demolition and 
removal of the primary and secondary structures was delivered in person and receipt 
signed by the owner on 01/18/2017.  After failing to demolish and remove, the City did 
cause the demolition of said structure, and the parcel cleaned on 02/06/2017.  The cost 
and expenses incurred were Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($2,649.00).   

SECTION 6: Parcel No. 2041903018003000, Staneart Place, Lot 1, located at 705 West 
6th Street, owned by Frank Soriano.  Notice for demolition and removal of the primary 
structure was sent certified mail and signed for on 07/25/2019.  After failing to demolish 
and remove, the City did cause the demolition of said structure and the parcel cleaned on 
08/29/2019.  The cost and expenses incurred were Three Thousand Three Hundred Forty 
Dollars ($3,340.00).   

SECTION 7: Parcel No. 2041904017025000, Goff's West Addition Block 5, Lot 16, 
located at 402 West 8th Street, owned by Carol J. Giles.  Notice for demolition and removal 
of the secondary structure was delivered in person and signed by the owner on

[...]

Notice to board and secure 
the primary and secondary structures was hand delivered and signed for on 06/17/2019.  
After failing to secure the property, the City did cause said structures to be boarded and 
secured on 06/18/2019.  The cost and expenses incurred were Four Hundred Thirty-Eight 
($438.00).     

SECTION 9: Parcel No. 2092903004006000, Santa Fe 1st Addition, Lot 7, located at 305 
East Park owned by Marlin Dale Hart Jr.  Notice for demolition and removal of the primary 
structure was delivered in person and receipt signed by the owner on 08-06-2018.  After 
failing to demolish and remove, the City did cause the demolition of said structure and the 
parcel cleaned on 05/09/2019.  The cost and expenses incurred were Two Thousand 
Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00).   

SECTION 10: Parcel No. 2093001046017000, McCormick Addition, Block 4, Lot 95, 
located at 116 West Park, owned by Nationwide Community Retaliation LLC.  The 
Building Official declared the primary and secondary structures an immediate hazard and 
ordered an immediate board and secure of the vacated structure on 09/03/2019.   The 
cost and expenses incurred were Three Hundred Nineteen Dollars and ($319.00).   

SECTION 11: Parcel No. 2093002007006000, Forest Park Addition, Lot 72, located at 
1115 West 3rd Street, owned by Johney Earl Brimm, Lot 72. Notice for demolition and 
removal of the primary structure was sent certified mail on 03/11/2019.  After failing to 
demolish and remove, the City did cause the demolition of said structure and the parcel 
cleaned on 04/26/2019.  The cost and expenses incurred were Two Thousand Nine 
Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($2,941.00).   

The City Clerk shall certify to the County Clerk of Crawford County, Kansas, the 
special assessments levied under Sections 1 through 11 of this Ordinance, and the 
County Clerk shall extend the same on the tax rolls of the County against said lots and

[...]

The final estimate 
of Market Value should represent what a buyer in the market would be willing to pay under 
existing economic conditions.  

Based on this analysis it is my opinion that the Market Value of the land and improvements on the 
above date was: 

NINETY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($ 92,000) 

Respectfully Submitted,     

Charles L. Hosman 
Certified General Real Property Appraiser G-879 

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES  

Subject Property HIGH VISIBILITY OFFICE –WAREHOUSE BUILDING 

Subject Address 525 South Broadway 
Legal Description Lots 22-25 Santa Fe 1st Addition